H BILL NO. 502 1 INTRODUCED BY Frand My la Corney Thelestynch 2 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS 4 FOR THE PURPOSE OF MONTANA⁴5 PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDAL OF ñ HONOR GROVE PROGRAM AT FREEDOMS FOUNDATION, VALLEY FORGE." 6 7 WHEREAS, a fundamental element of the heritage of 8 9 America's freedom is the maintenance of her security; and 10 WHEREAS, it is the destiny of the American soldier to EL. train in obscurity for years and to be prepared to meet 12 crises in the defense of America; and 13 HEREAS, there is established at Valley Forge a 14 Freedoms Foundation to remind Americans of their heritage of 15 freedom now and for ages to come; and 16 WHEREAS, a significant part of Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge is the Medal of Honor Grove; and 17 wHEREAS, the Medal of Honor Grove is a 52-acre tract of 18 19 land set aside to honor the men and women serving in the uniform of their country who have received our nation's 20 highest award for valor in actions assuring the securicy of 21 22 our country and its freedom; and 23 WHEREAS, over 32 states now participate in the Medal of 24 Honor Grove Program to honor America's soldiers; and 25 WHEREAS, the cost to participate in the Medal of Honor

Grove Program is \$10,000, part of which is used for the
construction of the State Memorial acre site and part of
which is used for perpetual maintenance; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that Montana participate in the
program to honor for all ages her soldiers.

- 6

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

ម Section 1. Appropriation. There is appropriated 9 \$10,000 from the general fund for the biennium ending June 10 30, 1979, to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for the 11 purpose of Montana's participation in the Medal of Honor 12 Grove Program. The Lieutenant Governor shall forward the 13 appropriation to Freedoms Foundation, Valley Forge, 14 Pennsylvania. The appropriation shall be used to establish 15 and to maintain a Montana Memorial site in Medal of Honor 15 Grove.

-End-

INTRODUCED BILL

-2-



MISSING

~

SECOND READING

LC 0697/01

6

LC 0697/01

INTRODUCED BY Frond My lar Corney Good Synch Burner June Kop Konner June 1 2 3 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE. FUNDS 4 FOR THE PURPOSE OF MONTANA'S PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDAL OF 5 HONOR GROVE PROGRAM AT FREEDOMS FOUNDATION, VALLEY FORGE." 6 7 WHEREAS, a fundamental element of the heritage of 8 America's freedom is the maintenance of her security; and 9 10 WHEREAS, it is the destiny of the American soldier to 11 train in obscurity for years and to be prepared to meet 12 crises in the defense of America; and 13 WHEREAS, there is established at Valley Forge a 14 Freedoms Foundation to remind Americans of their heritage of 15 freedom now and for ages to come; and 16 WHEREAS, a significant part of Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge is the Medal of Honor Grove; and 17 18 WHEREAS, the Medal of Honor Grove is a 52-acre tract of land set aside to honor the men and women serving in the 19 uniform of their country who have received our nation's 20 highest award for valor in actions assuring the security of 21 our country and its freedom; and 22 WHEREAS, over 32 states now participate in the Medal of 23 Honor Grove Program to honor America's soldiers; and 24 WHEREAS, the cost to participate in the Medal of Honor 25

Grove Program is \$10,000, part of which is used for the
construction of the State Memorial acre site and part of
which is used for perpetual maintenance; and

4 WHEREAS, it is fitting that Montana participate in the 5 program to honor for all ages her soldiers.

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HONTANA:

8 Section 1. Appropriation. There is appropriated 9 \$10,000 from the general fund for the biennium ending June 10 30. 1979. to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for the purpose of Montana's participation in the Medal of Honor 11 12 Grove Program. The Lieutenant Governor shall forward the 13 appropriation to Freedoms Foundation, Valley Forge, 14 Pennsylvania. The appropriation shall be used to establish and to maintain a Montana Memorial site in Medal of Honor 15 16 Grove.

-End-

THIRD READING

HB502

٩

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 502	1	WHEREAS, the cost to participate in the Medal of Honor
2	INTRODUCED BY BRAND, MULAR, COONEY, FEDA, LYNCH, BURNETT,	2	Grove Program is \$10,000, part of which is used for the
3	LUND, HARPER, KENNERLY, JOHNSTON	3	construction of the State Memorial acre site and part of
4		4	which is used for perpetual maintenance; and
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: MAN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS	5	WHEREAS, it is fitting that Montana participate in the
6	FOR THE PURPOSE OF MONTANA®S PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDAL OF	6	program to honor for all ages her soldiers.
7	HONOR GROVE PROGRAM AT FREEDOMS FOUNDATION, VALLEY FORGE."	7	
8		8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
9	WHEREAS, a fundamental element of the heritage of	9	Section 1. Appropriation. There is appropriated
10	America's freedom is the maintenance of her security; and	10	\$10,000 from the general fund for the biennium ending June
11	WHEREAS, it is the destiny of the American soldier to	11	30, 1979, to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for the
12	train in obscurity for years and to be prepared to meet	12	purpose of Montana's participation in the Medal of Honor
13	crises in the defense of America; and	13	Grove Program. The Lieutenant Governor shall forward the
14	WHEREAS, there is established at Valley Forge a	14	appropriation to Freedoms Foundation, Valley Forge,
15	Freedoms Foundation to remind Americans of their heritage of	15	Fonnsylvania. The appropriation shall be used to establish
15	freedom now and for ages to come; and	16	and to maintain a Montana Memorial site in Medal of Honor
17	WHEREAS, a significant part of Freedoms Foundation at	17	Grove.
18	Valley Forge is the Medal of Honor Grove; and		-End-
19	wHEREAS, the Medal of Honor Grove is a 52-acre tract of		
23	land set aside to honor the men and women serving in the		
21	uniform of their country who have received our nation's		
22	highest award for valor in actions assuring the security of		
23	our country and its freedom; and		
24	WHEREAS, over 32 states now participate in the Medal of		
25	Honor Grove Program to honor America's soldiers; and		

•

REFERENCE BILL